## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS FORM**

Camp on the Road is a day camp provided by Camp Haven in partnership with local churches. Camp Haven is a not-for-profit organization with its headquarters located at 1885 Holland Road, Damascus, AR, 72039 (hereafter, "Camp Haven", "Camp on the Road", and/or "camp").

1. Enrollment. All registration processes are established and handled by the local church, with whom Camp on the Road is serving per each particular week. Enrollment is made through their contact person and upon their terms.

2. Payment. All individual payments are made to the local church in which week you are attending camp under. They will be paying Camp Haven the lump sum of all children enrolled. Payment schedules and due dates are set by the local churches.

3. Cancellations and Refunds. Cancellations and Refund policies are handled by the local church. Camp Haven does not issue any refunds for any reason. Camp Havens financial interactions are solely with the local church.

4. Dismissal. Camp Haven reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to separate, remove, or dismiss any camper whose conduct is deemed to pose a health risk, is unsatisfactory, or is incompatible with Camp on the Road's mission/program or who fails to abide by camp rules or instructions for Camp Haven or the local church's staff. Camp Haven reserves the right to remove or dismiss any camper whose parent and/or legal guardian fails to comply with any term or condition of camp participation. I understand that, should my child be dismissed, no reduction or return of tuition will be made and I will be solely responsible for any expense incurred by myself or my Camp Haven related to such dismissal (i.e. transportation, etc.).

5. Personal Items. Camp Haven is not responsible for the loss or damage of personal items. Campers are not allowed to have or use cell phones or other electronic devices, including any manner of video and/or picture taking recording device. All contents and electronic devices are subject to inspection and review by Camp Haven. Items that violate Camp Haven's policy will be confiscated and held until the end of the camp term.

6. Communication. Campers are not allowed to make outgoing or receive incoming calls. The camp director and church staff will carefully handle emergencies. Please contact the local church leadership if there are any questions or concerns.

7. Photographs and Other Images. I understand that photographs and video footage taken of my child may be used in Camp Haven materials, advertisements, publications, social media and/or posted to the internet. I waive any right that I or my child may have to inspect or to approve the materials that Camp Haven may choose to publish. I understand and confirm my family's personal information provided in this application may be used by Camp Haven for ongoing ministry efforts of Camp Haven and/or may

be shared with reputable third-party associates of Cam Haven that work with us to provide products and services to our customers.

By signing below, you represent you are the parent or legal guardian of each minor registered under this account and the person ultimately responsible for payment of this enrollment. I have read, understand, and agree to these Terms and Conditions.

X\_\_\_\_\_